

No. 00-442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR KENNETH N.
KLEE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI OF NEXTWAVE PERSONAL
COMMUNICATIONS INC., ET AL.**

PROFESSOR KENNETH N. KLEE
Acting Professor of Law
University of California at
Los Angeles School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90095-1476
(310) 825-7460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <u>AMICUS CURIAE</u>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Effectively Seizes Congress's Exclusive Power to Legislate.	4
B. The Automatic Stay Prevents the FCC from Attempting to Cancel or Terminate the Licenses.	8
C. The FCC's Cancellation of the Licenses Does Not Fall Within Section 362(b)(4)'s Governmental Exception.	13
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<u>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc. (In re MCorp Fin., Inc.),</u> 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	17
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,</u> 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	8
<u>Brock v. Morysville Body Works, Inc.,</u> 829 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1987)	16
<u>Bukala v. United States,</u> 854 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1988)	7
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,</u> 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	8
<u>Commonwealth Oil Refining Co., Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency (In re Commonwealth Oil Refining Co., Inc.),</u> 805 F.2d 1175 (5th Cir. 1986)	16
<u>DePierro v. Taddeo (In re Taddeo),</u> 685 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982)	12
<u>F.C.C. v. GWI PCS 1 Inc. (In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.),</u> 2000 WL 1528690 (5th Cir. October 20,2000) ...	4, 7, 8
<u>Finley v. Miss. Dep't of Public Safety (In re Finley),</u> 237 B.R. 890 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 1999)	14
<u>Florida Partners Corp. v. Souteast Co. (In re Souteast Co.),</u> 868 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1989)	12

<u>Freeman v. City of Mobile</u> , 193 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<u>Furlow v. United States</u> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 1999)	7
<u>Great W. Bank & Trust v. Entz-White Lumber & Supply, Inc. (In re Entz-White Lumber Supply, Inc.)</u> , 850 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1988) . . .	12
<u>In re Kansas Personal Communications Servs. Ltd.</u> , 252 B.R. 179, 194 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2000) . . .	9, 16
<u>In re Nejberger</u> , 934 F.2d 1300 (3d Cir. 1991)	9
<u>In re Revere Copper & Brass, Inc.</u> , 32 B.R. 577, 582 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	13
<u>In re State of Missouri</u> , 647 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1981)	14
<u>Jefferson-Pilot Corp. v. Commissioner</u> , 98 T.C. 435 (1992)	9
<u>L.B. Wilson, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 170 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1948)	9
<u>Lincoln Sav. Bank, FSB v. Suffolk County Treasurer (In re Parr Meadows Racing Assoc., Inc.)</u> , 880 F.2d 1540 (2d Cir. 1989)	11, 12
<u>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</u> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	7
<u>Official Committee of Equity Security Holders v. Mabey</u> , 832 F.2d 299 (4th Cir. 1987)	13

<u>Ohio v. Kovacs,</u> 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	16
<u>Ramsay v. Dowden (In re Central Ark. Broad. Co.),</u> 68 F.3d 213 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<u>Shimer v. Fugazy (In re Fugazy Express, Inc.),</u> 114 B.R. 865 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	9
<u>Soares v. Brockton Credit Union (In re Soares),</u> 107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<u>State of California v. Farmers Markets, Inc. (In re</u> <u>Farmers Markets, Inc.),</u> 792 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<u>United States v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.,</u> 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	12
<u>United States v. Gordon,</u> 638 F.2d 886 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</u> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	2, 4
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)	6, 13, 14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

124 Cong. Rec. H11,092 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978)	15
124 Cong. Rec. S17,409 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978) ..	15
143 Cong. Rec. H10950-03, H10951 (daily ed. Nov. 12, 1997)	15
143 Cong. Rec. S9406-01 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1997)	15
144 Cong. Rec. H4283-01, H4286 (daily ed. June 9, 1988)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 340 (1977)	10
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 49-51 (1978)	10
FCC Rep. No. 97-353, WT Docket No. 97-150, 1997 WL 629251 (Oct. 9, 1997)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

1 <u>Chapter 11 Theory and Practice</u> , § 8.01 (Queenan, Hendel, Hillinger, eds. 1998)	9
James Madison, <u>The Federalist No. 47</u> , pp. 303, 324, 325-26 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	5
